**From:** Rural Development <ruraldevelopment@public.govdelivery.com>

**Sent:** Tuesday, March 2, 2021 10:12 AM

To:

**Subject:** Policy Clarification on LOPE letter eligibility



## **Multifamily Housing**

March 2, 2021

Multifamily Housing Partners,

Given the recent disaster declaration in Texas, we wanted to clarify guidelines for Rural Housing Service Multifamily properties and tenants affected by the Texas storms or other disasters in the future.

Letters of Priority Engagement (LOPE) are issued to tenants of Rural Development properties whose units become uninhabitable due to a localized or widespread natural disaster, including Presidentially Declared Disasters. For Presidentially Declared Disasters, FEMA issues registration letters certifying displacement to both tenants of Rural Housing Multifamily and non-Rural Housing households.

Either a FEMA registration letter or a LOPE letter grants the applicant priority access at a Rural Development Multifamily building. A displaced applicant can go immediately to the top of the waiting list for occupancy. In addition, property owners and management agents may request Special Actions and Waivers that can be provided by the Agency through their assigned servicing representative, including waivers to allow for temporary housing of displaced persons who do not otherwise fit the occupancy criteria, for example, a family may temporarily move into a building with an elderly designation.

Thank you for your assistance in housing displaced persons during this time and during all natural disasters. If you have questions about how RD's policy applies for your property, please contact your assigned servicing representative.

Nancie-Ann Bodell Deputy Administrator Multifamily Housing

## For program information...

- Farm Labor Direct Loans & Grants
- Housing Preservation & Revitalization Demonstration Loans & Grants
- Housing Preservation Grants
- Multi-Family Housing Direct Loans
- Multi-Family Housing Loan Guarantees
- Multi-Family Housing Rental Assistance
- Rural Housing Site Loans



USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

## SUBSCRIBER SERVICES:

Manage Preferences | Delete Profile | Help

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.

This email was sent to leslie@ruralhome.org by USDA Rural Development · 1400 Independence Ave SW · Washington DC 20250 · 800-670-6553

